YouGov Survey: Bystander Scenarios
September 27 - 30, 2022 - 1002 US Adult Citizens You

1. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A loud confrontation in a store that requires masks between a clerk and a shopper refusing to wear a mask
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 6% 6% 6% 11% 9% 2% 2% 5% 5% 7% %
Verbally intervene 35% 33% 38% 40% 41% 30% 34% 35% 35% 40% 32%
Call 911 24% 23% 24% 16% 19% 27% 31% 22% 34% 26% 23%
Nothing 43% 46% 39% 41% 39% 47% 41% 45% 36% 32% 48%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 2% 6% %
Verbally intervene 35% 45% 34% 25% 34% 33% 41% 36% 31% 36% 37%
Call 911 24% 31% 20% 21% 24% 24% 27% 26% 22% 23% 25%
Nothing 43% 28% 48% 53% 43% 47% 35% 38% 50% 43% 37%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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2. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A police officer inflicting what seems like unnecessary pain on someone they’re arresting
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 14% 12% 16% 27% 20% 10% 4% 13% 12% 20% 13%
Verbally intervene 47% 48% 47% 48% 46% 47% 47% 46% 53% 40% 57%
Call 911 52% 47% 58% 29% 48% 63% 61% 52% 53% 50% 58%
Nothing 15% 18% 11% 18% 17% 13% 13% 16% 16% 12% 13%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 14% 15% 16% 10% 14% 10% 16% 13% 10% 15% 17%
Verbally intervene 47% 50% 51% 39% 44% 48% 51% 48% 48% 44% 51%
Call 911 52% 62% 46% 48% 55% 53% 50% 49% 50% 53% 56%
Nothing 15% 8% 15% 23% 13% 18% 18% 17% 17% 15% 10%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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3. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A parent slapping their young child who is misbehaving
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 14% 11% 16% 25% 18% 8% 9% 11% 8% 32% 18%
Verbally intervene 39% 33% 45% 42% 37% 37% 42% 42% 26% 36% 42%
Call 911 21% 17% 25% 24% 20% 21% 21% 19% 32% 24% 21%
Nothing 40% 48% 32% 27% 41% 46% 40% 42% 49% 22% 36%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 14% 14% 15% 13% 16% 11% 13% 13% 11% 16% 14%
Verbally intervene 39% 43% 40% 35% 35% 41% 45% 39% 42% 36% 43%
Call 911 21% 27% 22% 14% 25% 20% 21% 20% 20% 22% 22%
Nothing 40% 33% 40% 48% 40% 43% 37% 42% 45% 38% 36%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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4. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A man hitting his female partner
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 41% 48% 34% 51% 47% 38% 32% 41% 32% 52% 42%
Verbally intervene 41% 46% 37% 46% 48% 41% 32% 42% 39% 44% 38%
Call 911 68% 59% 76% 58% 60% 76% 71% 69% 75% 54% 66%
Nothing 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 2% 3% 9% 3% 11%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 41% 35% 48% 40% 38% 39% 47% 36% 36% 46% 42%
Verbally intervene 41% 42% 42% 39% 35% 46% 47% 40% 43% 39% 45%
Call 911 68% 71% 65% 68% 68% 68% 71% 67% 67% 70% 66%
Nothing 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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September 27 - 30, 2022 - 1002 US Adult Citizens

5. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A person yelling racial slurs at someone who is a racial minority

You

Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 11% 12% 11% 22% 16% 6% 4% 10% 14% 17% 12%
Verbally intervene 61% 61% 62% 60% 60% 62% 63% 65% 57% 51% 50%
Call 911 27% 24% 30% 21% 29% 27% 31% 25% 38% 29% 32%
Nothing 17% 19% 15% 15% 20% 18% 15% 17% 16% 18% 21%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 11% 13% 12% 8% 10% 10% 14% 12% 5% 13% 15%
Verbally intervene 61% 63% 62% 59% 56% 67% 65% 62% 62% 60% 63%
Call 911 27% 37% 24% 20% 27% 27% 29% 34% 26% 24% 28%
Nothing 17% 11% 18% 23% 17% 18% 16% 15% 20% 18% 14%
Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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6. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A person who is homeless and who may need immediate medical help
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 26% 25% 27% 43% 22% 21% 23% 24% 32% 26% 30%
Verbally intervene 20% 21% 19% 24% 29% 18% 11% 20% 21% 20% 20%
Call 911 81% 79% 84% 59% 77% 90% 91% 85% 74% 70% 78%
Nothing 4% 5% 3% 11% 5% 2% 1% 4% 8% 3% 7%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 26% 27% 28% 21% 27% 27% 21% 19% 25% 31% 23%
Verbally intervene 20% 22% 22% 16% 20% 23% 21% 15% 22% 21% 20%
Call 911 81% 82% 81% 82% 78% 84% 88% 87% 84% 76% 84%
Nothing 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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7. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A person standing on the ledge of a bridge seemingly contemplating suicide
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 29% 29% 29% 45% 29% 25% 24% 28% 30% 34% 37%
Verbally intervene 51% 54% 49% 59% 50% 54% 43% 50% 59% 50% 55%
Call 911 73% 69% 77% 56% 72% 78% 80% 76% 70% 61% 66%
Nothing 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 6% 2% 8%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 29% 25% 33% 31% 30% 27% 29% 23% 30% 33% 27%
Verbally intervene 51% 52% 54% 47% 46% 56% 51% 51% 58% 49% 50%
Call 911 73% 78% 68% 74% 75% 73% 74% 76% 74% 73% 70%
Nothing 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 6%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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8. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A person violently kicking their dog
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 42% 39% 45% 44% 48% 38% 38% 46% 19% 44% 42%
Verbally intervene 53% 55% 51% 50% 51% 54% 55% 56% 41% 47% 55%
Call 911 50% 43% 57% 41% 47% 56% 52% 50% 58% 41% 53%
Nothing 7% 8% 6% 13% 6% 6% 2% 5% 15% 7% 10%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 42% 38% 48% 38% 42% 38% 46% 38% 41% 44% 41%
Verbally intervene 53% 53% 54% 51% 48% 60% 53% 52% 52% 51% 58%
Call 911 50% 57% 44% 50% 53% 51% 50% 56% 52% 48% 48%
Nothing 7% 4% 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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9. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A man making sexual advances toward a woman who appears to be severely intoxicated
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 42% 42% 42% 46% 51% 41% 31% 41% 31% 46% 56%
Verbally intervene 53% 58% 48% 50% 51% 55% 54% 55% 49% 46% 51%
Call 911 45% 35% 54% 38% 37% 47% 55% 45% 52% 38% 44%
Nothing 8% 10% 5% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 7% 4% 15%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 42% 42% 48% 34% 41% 40% 45% 45% 37% 43% 43%
Verbally intervene 53% 54% 53% 50% 46% 56% 59% 45% 60% 51% 55%
Call 911 45% 49% 39% 47% 48% 45% 42% 50% 43% 46% 41%
Nothing 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 5%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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10. Desired Reaction to Scenarios — A person who appears to be very intoxicated getting into a car to drive somewhere
Imagine what looks like the following scenario occurring in a public place. In your opinion, which of the following should someone witnessing this incident

do? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 33% 34% 33% 39% 41% 29% 26% 32% 36% 34% 38%
Verbally intervene 42% 44% 40% 47% 49% 39% 36% 42% 47% 40% 42%
Call 911 64% 59% 67% 41% 56% 74% 74% 67% 56% 53% 65%
Nothing 4% 5% 3% 9% 4% 4% 1% 4% 7% 2% 7%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 33% 36% 35% 28% 33% 29% 38% 34% 32% 34% 32%
Verbally intervene 42% 45% 43% 38% 40% 43% 46% 48% 46% 3% 43%
Call 911 64% 62% 63% 66% 62% 69% 64% 63% 62% 65% 63%
Nothing 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4%

Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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September 27 - 30, 2022 - 1002 US Adult Citizens

You

11. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A loud confrontation in a store that requires masks between a clerk and a shopper refusing to wear a mask
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 7% 9% 6% 12% 14% 4% 2% % 7% 11% 8%
Verbally intervene 35% 34% 35% 40% 38% 32% 32% 34% 33% 46% 28%
Call 911 23% 20% 26% 21% 19% 24% 29% 21% 42% 21% 21%
Nothing 45% 48% 43% 39% 42% 50% 47% 47% 39% 34% 53%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 7% 8% 7% % % 5% 9% 6% 6% 9% %
Verbally intervene 35% 44% 36% 23% 34% 39% 36% 35% 32% 36% 36%
Call 911 23% 30% 20% 19% 24% 22% 28% 22% 26% 21% 27%
Nothing 45% 31% 48% 58% 44% 46% 42% 46% 49% 45% 41%
Unweighted N (1,002) (870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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12. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A police officer inflicting what seems like unnecessary pain on someone they’re arresting
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 12% 14% 10% 21% 18% 8% 3% 12% 11% 11% 9%
Verbally intervene 45% 45% 44% 45% 45% 43% 46% 42% 51% 53% 47%
Call 911 53% 47% 58% 39% 39% 63% 64% 54% 57% 45% 50%
Nothing 19% 22% 16% 21% 26% 15% 15% 20% 13% 16% 24%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 12% 12% 13% 10% 14% 8% 14% 13% 8% 12% 13%
Verbally intervene 45% 49% 49% 33% 41% 49% 43% 44% 51% 41% 45%
Call 911 53% 59% 48% 51% 54% 52% 53% 51% 53% 54% 51%
Nothing 19% 13% 17% 29% 17% 19% 23% 20% 18% 19% 18%
Unweighted N (1,002) (3870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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13. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A parent slapping their young child who is misbehaving
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 15% 14% 17% 29% 17% 12% 8% 13% 12% 27% 19%
Verbally intervene 39% 34% 44% 35% 38% 40% 43% 40% 31% 39% 42%
Call 911 25% 19% 31% 33% 23% 22% 26% 21% 33% 36% 33%
Nothing 42% 49% 35% 29% 43% 47% 43% 44% 43% 29% 41%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 15% 14% 18% 14% 16% 12% 18% 10% 16% 17% 17%
Verbally intervene 39% 44% 42% 31% 36% 42% 44% 39% 41% 36% 43%
Call 911 25% 29% 24% 22% 31% 20% 23% 19% 27% 29% 22%
Nothing 42% 36% 41% 49% 41% 45% 40% 46% 44% 38% 42%
Unweighted N (1,002) (3870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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14. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A man hitting his female partner
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 35% 44% 26% 38% 42% 33% 27% 34% 31% 43% 32%
Verbally intervene 47% 51% 44% 41% 48% 50% 48% 49% 44% 44% 44%
Call 911 65% 55% 75% 54% 56% 75% 69% 67% 68% 60% 57%
Nothing 8% 11% 6% 14% 10% 6% 5% 6% 11% 10% 20%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 35% 29% 38% 36% 35% 30% 41% 31% 35% 37% 33%
Verbally intervene 47% 47% 53% 41% 43% 51% 52% 45% 49% 48% 47%
Call 911 65% 68% 63% 65% 66% 65% 70% 66% 67% 64% 65%
Nothing 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 10% 5% 9% 9% 9% 5%
Unweighted N (1,002) (3870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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15. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A person yelling racial slurs at someone who is a racial minority
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 12% 14% 10% 22% 17% 8% 4% 10% 18% 15% 12%
Verbally intervene 62% 61% 63% 60% 58% 64% 66% 65% 54% 60% 53%
Call 911 30% 26% 34% 28% 30% 27% 34% 25% 36% 47% 37%
Nothing 18% 21% 16% 13% 20% 21% 16% 19% 18% 8% 22%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 12% 12% 13% 10% 11% 9% 14% 11% 9% 14% 12%
Verbally intervene 62% 64% 64% 58% 58% 67% 65% 67% 63% 59% 63%
Call 911 30% 36% 26% 27% 33% 28% 29% 35% 23% 31% 31%
Nothing 18% 13% 19% 24% 18% 20% 17% 17% 22% 19% 14%
Unweighted N (1,002) (3870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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16. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A person who is homeless and who may need immediate medical help
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 29% 30% 28% 39% 26% 27% 27% 29% 31% 26% 29%
Verbally intervene 25% 25% 25% 30% 32% 25% 14% 25% 20% 28% 28%
Call 911 81% 76% 85% 63% 72% 87% 93% 84% 74% 69% 74%
Nothing 6% 8% 4% 12% 9% 4% 1% 5% 8% 7% 9%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 29% 27% 31% 29% 32% 28% 26% 24% 30% 33% 24%
Verbally intervene 25% 27% 25% 23% 28% 26% 22% 22% 25% 27% 25%
Call 911 81% 80% 82% 80% 78% 80% 84% 81% 85% 78% 80%
Nothing 6% 3% 6% 9% 5% 9% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6%
Unweighted N (1,002) (870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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17. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A person standing on the ledge of a bridge seemingly contemplating suicide
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 29% 32% 26% 43% 29% 25% 22% 25% 32% 42% 35%
Verbally intervene 52% 55% 50% 57% 43% 58% 50% 53% 50% 54% 49%
Call 911 73% 67% 78% 51% 67% 81% 83% 76% 70% 61% 64%
Nothing 5% 6% 4% 8% 8% 4% 2% 5% 8% 2% 9%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 29% 26% 31% 30% 30% 25% 28% 22% 26% 36% 25%
Verbally intervene 52% 51% 54% 51% 49% 55% 51% 50% 59% 51% 50%
Call 911 73% 75% 71% 71% 73% 73% 77% 73% 74% 70% 74%
Nothing 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6%
Unweighted N (1,002) (870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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18. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A person violently kicking their dog
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 38% 37% 38% 42% 43% 35% 32% 39% 24% 43% 36%
Verbally intervene 57% 56% 58% 53% 50% 61% 62% 60% 46% 56% 52%
Call 911 47% 39% 55% 39% 40% 53% 52% 46% 53% 45% 43%
Nothing 9% 10% 8% 11% 12% 7% 7% % 15% 9% 14%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 38% 35% 44% 33% 40% 34% 38% 35% 37% 40% 37%
Verbally intervene 57% 56% 60% 55% 54% 59% 59% 61% 57% 56% 56%
Call 911 47% 52% 43% 45% 50% 46% 49% 52% 47% 44% 47%
Nothing 9% % 8% 12% 8% 12% 5% 6% 9% 10% 10%
Unweighted N (1,002) (370) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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19. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A man making sexual advances toward a woman who appears to be severely intoxicated
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 36% 40% 33% 39% 49% 34% 25% 37% 30% 37% 41%
Verbally intervene 56% 59% 53% 46% 59% 61% 54% 58% 47% 60% 51%
Call 911 47% 36% 58% 44% 37% 51% 56% 46% 56% 42% 54%
Nothing 11% 13% 8% 15% 12% 10% 7% 10% 11% 11% 12%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 36% 32% 42% 35% 36% 33% 44% 37% 33% 37% 38%
Verbally intervene 56% 60% 57% 50% 53% 57% 63% 46% 61% 56% 59%
Call 911 47% 51% 46% 45% 50% 47% 45% 56% 48% 46% 42%
Nothing 11% 9% 9% 15% 10% 13% 8% 12% 8% 13% 8%
Unweighted N (1,002) (3870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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20. Personal Reaction to Scenarios — A person who appears to be very intoxicated getting into a car to drive somewhere
Now imagine that you personally witnessed the following incident in a public place. Would you. .. ? Select all that apply for each scenario.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Physically intervene 31% 33% 28% 38% 35% 27% 25% 31% 25% 29% 40%
Verbally intervene 45% 49% 42% 46% 51% 47% 37% 46% 46% 48% 40%
Call 911 62% 58% 67% 39% 50% 75% 76% 65% 62% 54% 53%
Nothing 9% 8% 9% 15% 10% 7% 5% % 10% 10% 15%
Unweighted N (1,002) (477) (525) (149) (189) (385) (279) (728) (118) (80) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Physically intervene 31% 29% 33% 28% 30% 31% 35% 32% 30% 31% 29%
Verbally intervene 45% 49% 47% 40% 42% 46% 51% 45% 47% 48% 41%
Call 911 62% 60% 61% 67% 62% 65% 64% 64% 65% 62% 59%
Nothing 9% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 11%
Unweighted N (1,002) (3870) (396) (236) (401) (288) (211) (189) (201) (367) (245)
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